

No. 17-6385

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

APRIL MILLER, PH.D.; KAREN ANN ROBERTS; SHANTEL BURKE;
STEPHEN NAPIER; JODY FERNANDEZ; KEVIN HOLLOWAY; L. AARON
SKAGGS; BARRY W. SPARTMAN

Plaintiffs - Appellees

v.

KIM DAVIS, in her official capacity as Rowan County Clerk
Defendant/ Third Party/Plaintiff - Appellee

v.

ROWAN COUNTY, KENTUCKY

Defendant - Appellee

MATTHEW G. BEVIN, in his official capacity as Governor of Kentucky;
TERRY MANUEL, in his official capacity as State Librarian and Commissioner of
the Kentucky Department for Libraries and Archives
Third Parties/ Defendants - Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
In Case No. 0:15-Cv-00044 before the Honorable David L. Bunning

PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF APPELLEE KIM DAVIS

A.C. Donahue
DONAHUE LAW GROUP, P.S.C.
P.O. Box 659
Somerset, Kentucky 42502
(606) 677-2741
ACDonahue@DonahueLawGroup.com

Mathew D. Staver, *Counsel of Record*
Horatio G. Mihet
Roger K. Gannam
Kristina J. Wenberg
LIBERTY COUNSEL
P.O. Box 540774
Orlando, Florida 32854
(407) 875-1776
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org
rgannam@LC.org | kwenberg@LC.org

Counsel for Defendant/ Third Party/ Plaintiff - Appellee Kim Davis

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW1

INTRODUCTION2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT3

STANDARD OF REVIEW4

ARGUMENT5

I. IF ANY AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES TO PLAINTIFFS STANDS, THE COMMONWEALTH’S LIABILITY FOR SUCH FEES SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE GOVERNOR DEFENDANTS WAIVED THEIR RIGHTS TO APPEAL THE FEE ORDER BY FAILING TO PARTICIPATE IN BRIEFING BELOW5

II. IF ANY AWARD OF ATTORNEY’S FEES TO PLAINTIFFS STANDS, THE COMMONWEALTH’S LIABILITY FOR SUCH FEES SHOULD BE AFFIRMED BECAUSE DAVIS ACTED FOR THE COMMONWEALTH IN UPHOLDING AND ENFORCING STATE POLICY7

A. The District Court Properly Inquired Whether Davis Acted as a State Official for Purposes of § 1988, and Properly Concluded She Did7

1. In Official Capacity Suits the Proper Inquiry Is Which Entity Did the Official Represent7

2.	Davis’ Marriage Licensing Duties Clearly Flow from State Policy.....	8
3.	Davis Upheld and Enforced State Policy by Enforcing Kentucky RFRA.....	10
4.	Davis Exercised Discretion on State Authority to Uphold State Policy	13
B.	The <i>Crabbs</i> Factors Confirm Davis Is a State Official for Purposes of Marriage Licensing	17
1.	Marriage Licensing Is Clearly Within the Purview of the Commonwealth	17
2.	Kentucky Statutes Indicate the Commonwealth Is Potentially Liable for Davis’ Official Acts.....	17
3.	The Commonwealth’s Level of Control over State Marriage Policy Dictates That Davis Is a State Actor.....	18
C.	Governor Defendants Words and Actions Admit Davis Upheld and Enforced State Policy	20
D.	Governor Defendants Fail to Support Any Alternative Analysis or Conclusion.....	21
	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
	ADDENDUM 1	1-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Brotherton v. Cleveland, 173 F.3d 552 (6th Cir. 1999).....13

Cady v. Arenac County, 574 F.3d 334 (6th Cir. 2009).....8,14

Crabbs v. Scott, 786 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2015).....8,13,14,17

Crane v. Texas, 759 F.2d 412 (5th Cir. 1985)13,14

D’Ambrosio v. Marino, 747 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2014).....8

Doll v. Glenn, 231 F.2d 186 (6th Cir. 1956).....6

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....12

Garner v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Juvenile Court, 554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009).....4

Gottfried v. Med. Planning Svcs., Inc., 280 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2002).....8,10

Graves v. Mahoning Cnty., No. 4:10CV2821,
2015 WL 403156, *6 (N.D. Ohio Jan. 28, 2015)8

Harlow v. Fitzgerald, 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....vi

Hutto v. Finney, 437 U.S. 678 (1978).....21,22,23

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997)12

Jones v. Perry, 215 F. Supp. 3d 563 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....9

Kentucky v. Graham, 473 U.S. 159 (1985).....7,16,21

Kreipke v. Wayne State Univ., 807 F.3d 768 (6th Cir. 2015)18

Leslie v. Lacy, 91 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (S.D. Ohio 2000).....8

Lowe v. Hamilton Cnty. Dep’t of Jobs & Family Serv.,
610 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2010)17,18

McMillian v. Monroe Cnty., Ala., 520 U.S. 781 (1997)8

Monell v. New York City Dept. of Social Services, 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....7

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....vi,2

Paschal v. Flagstar Bank, 297 F.3d 431 (6th Cir. 2002).....4

Perris v. Cuyahoga Cty. Bd. of Developmental Disabilities,
620 Fed. Appx. 386 (6th Cir. 2015).....5

Perry v. Se. Boll Weevil Eradication Found.,
154 F. App’x 467 (6th Cir. 2005)18

Pinkhasov v. Petocz, 331 S.W.3d 285 (Ky. Ct.App. 2011)9

Pusey v. City of Youngstown, 11 F.3d 652 (6th Cir. 1993).....8,13

Ruehman v. Sheahan, 34 F.3d 525 (7th Cir. 1994).....13,14

Woods v. Willis, 631 Fed. App’x 359 (6th Cir. 2015)4

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12911

42 U.S.C. § 19881

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 62.05518

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 64.52759

Kentucky Religious Freedom Restoration Act,
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.350 (2013)*passim*

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.0809

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.10014,15

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 402.11015

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 420.1009

Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.01011
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.03011
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.09011
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 446.14011

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 605

Other Authorities

Executive Order 2015-048 Relating to the Commonwealth’s
Marriage License Form.....*passim*
Shawn Chapman, *Removing Recalcitrant County Clerks in Kentucky*,
105 Ky. L.J. 261 (2016).....19,20

Constitutional Provisions

Ky. Const. § 2469
